

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.10851/2016

ARVIND KUMAR GUPTA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNITECH LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. No.10856/2016 (XVII)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 33/2017 In C.A. No. 10851/2016

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 34/2017 In C.A. No. 10856/2016

Date : 28-07-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Gaurav Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Virmani, Adv.
Ms. Nattasha Garg, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Gaurav Gupta, learned counsel appearing for the appellants submits that the respondent is required to pay Rs.19,00,000/- (Rupees nineteen lakhs only) towards the interest and the principal amount has already been paid. In Civil Appeal No.10856 of 2016, the respondent is required to pay Rs.47,00,000/- (Rupees forty-seven lakhs only) towards the interest.

Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, learned counsel for the respondent, prays for some time to check the factum of claimed amount. While accepting the prayer for verifying the quantum, we would like the respondent to deposit a sum of Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees fifty lakhs only) before the Registry of this Court on or before 4th October, 2017.

List the matter on 4th October, 2017.

CONMT.PET.(C) Nos.33/2017 in C.A. No.10851/2016 & 34/2017 in C.A. No.10856/2016

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners does not intend to press the contempt petitions, as the amount has been paid.

In view of the aforesaid submission, the contempt petitions need not be kept alive and the same are, accordingly, closed.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Assistant Registrar