

ITEM NO.28

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).10856/2016

BHUPINDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNITECH LTD.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No. 210625/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 205642/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 210624/2023 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

WITH C.A. No. 2496-2497/2020 (XVII-A)
(IA No. 103106/2020 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 10-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Amicus Curiae
Mr. Varun K. Chopra, Adv.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Jaishwal, Adv.
Mr. Jitendra Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Rubi Kumari, Adv.
Ms. Baby Devi Bonia, Adv.
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.
Ms. Urvashi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Girdhari Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. R. B. Sivakumar, AOR
Mr. Shikhil Suri, Adv.
Mrs. Madhu Suri, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Suri, Adv.
Ms. Vidushi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Kapoor, Adv.
Ms. Wamika Chadha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. N Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Ayush Puri, Adv.
Mrs. Praveena Gautam, Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Sughosh Subramaniam, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. Alka Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Sapna Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Mr. Bhagirath N. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Bedi, Adv.
Ms. Dipika Prasad, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Mr. Shivi Sanyam, Adv.

Pritha Srikumar, AOR

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Ms. Rashi Bansal, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR
Mr. Amit Agrawal, AOR
Mrs. Aarthi Rajan, AOR
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakrey, Adv.
Mrs. Pooja Singh, Adv.
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. P. K. Jain, AOR
Ms. Upasana Nath, AOR
Mr. Aman Raj Gandhi, AOR
Mr. Rajan Chawla, AOR

Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Kanti, Adv.
Mr. Chinmay Kalgaonkar, Adv.

Dr. Ashutosh Garg, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Jahanvi Worah, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Priyadarshini, Adv.
Ms. Chandani Arora, Adv.
Mr. Shubham V. Gawande, Adv.
Ms. Diya Maheshwari, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Ms. Tanwangi Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
Ms. Mallika Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Nisarg Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Devashish Das, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR
Mr. Pawan Kishore Singh, Adv.
Mr. Dipankar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Dubey, Adv.
Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Ashish Virmani, AOR
Mr. Tushar Singh, AOR
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Atmaram Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shashank Garg, Adv.
Mr. Akarsh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Deepti Arya, Adv.
Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Guota, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Aman Gupta, AOR

Mr. Preshit Vilas Surshe, AOR

Mr. Deepak Nargolkar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Anant Kumar Vatsya, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Sheoran, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Nain, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR

Mr. P.R Ramasesh, Adv.
Mr. Sanuj Das, Adv.
Dr. M Mani Gopi, Adv.
Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Ms. Neha Das, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
Ms. Riddhi Sancheti, AOR
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, AOR
Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

Mr. S. K. Kulkarni, Adv.
Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR
Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.
Ms. Shalaka Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Jeetender Gupta, AOR

Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR

Mr. Kartik Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Parinay Vasanani, Adv.
 Mr. Manhar Singh Saini, Adv.
 M/S. D.s.k. Legal, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR
 Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR
 Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
 Mr. Syed Jafar Alam, AOR
 Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR
 Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
 M/S. Tas Law, AOR
 Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
 Ms. Shruti Agarwal, AOR
 Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR
 Mr. Pranav Kumar, AOR
 Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
 Mr. D. S. Chauhan, AOR
 Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, AOR
 Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR
 Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Shashank Manish, AOR
 Ms. Nidhi Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Ruchit Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
 Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
 Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Mahajan, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Mahajan, Adv.
 Mr. Tushar Mahajan, Adv.
 Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Ms. Amrita Sarkar , AOR
 Mr. Mukul Lather, Adv.

Mr. Samir Malik, AOR
 Ms. Nikita Choukse, Adv.
 Mr. Akash Lamba, Adv.
 Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR
 Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR
 Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

Ms. Eshna Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anup Jain, Adv.

Mr. Udit Gupta, Adv.

M/S. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR

Mr. Purnendu Bajpai, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Priyanshu Malik, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr. Abhish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR

Petitioner-in-person, AOR

Mr. Amit Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

Mr. M L Lahoty, Adv.

Mr. Paban Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anchit Sripat, Adv.

Mr. Pranab Kumar Nayak, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singh, AOR

Ms. Anushri Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Sinha , AOR

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Govind Jee, AOR

Mr. Omanakuttan K K, Adv.

Mr. Kartikeya Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Shivendu Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

Mr. Manish Shanker Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Kalpana, Adv.

Mr. Surendra Kumar Maurya, Adv.

Ms. Anamika Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Tamta, AOR

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Zain A. Khan, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR

M/S. Juris Corp., AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR

Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

Mr. Abhinay, AOR

M/S. K J John And Co, AOR

Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR

Mr. Ajay Kohli, Adv.

Ms. Sapna Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR

Mr. Bhagirath N. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Bedi, Adv.

Ms. Dipika Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR

Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR

Mrs. Pinky Anand, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Ms. Kirti Dua, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Asees J Kaur, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Monga, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ujjal Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR
 Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.
 Mr. Jyoti Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Janmejaya Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Navin Kumar Singh, Adv.
 Mrs. Sampa Sengupta Ray, Adv.
 Ms. Hardikaa, Adv.
 Mr. Jayant Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Dileep Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mrs. Meenal Sinha, Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani, AOR
 Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR
 Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR
 Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR
 Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sajan Poovayya, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vikram Hegde, Adv.
 Ms. Hima Lawrence, AOR
 Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Adv.
 Mr. Abhishek Kakker, Adv.

Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR
 Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
 Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
 Mr. Pawan, Adv.
 Ms. Jyoti Verma, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R**

List the following applications on 28 November 2023:

- (i) IA 205642 of 2023 for awarding of contracts;
- (ii) IA Nos 210624 and 210625 of 2023 in CA 10856 of 2016; and
- (iii) IA 103160 of 2020 in CA 2496-2497 of 2020.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
 DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
 ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**