

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 10856/2016

BHUPINDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNITECH LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A NO. 289036 OF 2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]
IA No. 289036/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 13-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Mr. Kumar Kartikay, Adv.
Ms. Neelu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Alka Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, AOR

Mr. N Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Ms. Anubha Agrawal, AOR

Dr. Vijendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Kumar Abhinandan, Adv.
Mr. Ajai Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Jasmine Damkewala, AOR
Mr. Pranav Kumar, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR
Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR

Mr. Satinder Gulati, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Vikram Patralekh, Adv.

Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Mr. Abhay Singh, AOR

Mr. Akash Kakade, Adv.
Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR
Mr. Ram Saran, Adv.

Mr. Karan Batura, AOR

Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
Ms. Uditie Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rachit Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Abhipsa Anamika, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, AOR

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, AOR
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Nehra, Adv.
Ms. Anzu K. Varkey, Adv.
Mr. Mohammed Shahrukh, Adv.
Mr. Puran Mal Saini, Adv.
Mr. Kakani Sridhar, Adv.

Ms. Patil Rekha Chandra Gouda, AOR
Mr. Jadhav Vishal, Adv.
Mr. Akhilesh Loya, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR
Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, AOR
Mrs. Kaveri Vats, Adv.

Mr. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mrs. Chitrangda Rastaravara, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.

Mr. Syed Jafar Alam, AOR
Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
Mr. Shantwanu Singh, AOR

Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, AOR
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Moulishree Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Jaskirat Pal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Karan Batura, AOR
Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR

Mr. Aditya Singh-1, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Khanna, Adv.

M/s. Trilegal Advocates On Record, AOR

Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR
M/s. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. D. S. Chauhan, AOR
Ms. Ruchi Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shikher Badial, Adv.

Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

Mr. Tishampati Sen, Adv.
Ms. Riddhi Sancheti, AOR
Mr. Anurag Anand, Adv.
Mr. Mukul Kulhari, Adv.

Mr. Aman Gupta, AOR
Mr. Vikas Kumar, AOR
Mr. Dhananjai Jain, AOR
Mr. Sujoy Chatterjee, AOR

M/s. S-legal Associates, AOR
Mr. Sharanagouda Patil, Adv.
Mrs. Supreeta Sharanagouda, Adv.
Mr. Yash S Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Kotresh, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Srivastava , AOR
Mr. Vikrant Pachnanda, AOR
Mr. M. P. Vinod, AOR
Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Kaushik Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Shaantanu Jain, Adv.
Mr. Jyotirmoy Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Uditie Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Aaheli Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR
Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Prem Prakash, AOR
Mr. Ravi Tyagi, AOR
Ms. Niharika Ahluwalia, AOR
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR
Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR

Mr. Sidhant Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Ekssha Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Kumar Chaurasia, AOR
Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Tewari, AOR
Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, AOR
Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR
Mr. Jeetender Gupta, AOR
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR
Mr. Soayib Qureshi, AOR
M/s. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Satender Kr. Vashistha, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Vashisthe, Adv.
Mr. Gagandeep Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Aeron, Adv.
Mr. Gagandeep Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pranam Priya, Adv.
Mr. Madhusudan Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devesh Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Rahul Sharma, AOR
Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Umakant Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajkumar Bhaskar Thakare, A.S.G.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR
Ms. Shradha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Chinmaee Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kr.chourasia, Adv.
Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Tamta, AOR
Mr. Amit Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

M/s. TAS Law, AOR

Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Shivani Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Pandya, Adv.

Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

Mr. Abhay Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Raina, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, AOR

Mr. Ibad Mushtaq, Adv.

Ms. Gurneet Kaur, Adv.

Ms. Madiha Pagarkar, Adv.

Mr. Pranab Prakash, AOR

Mr. Akshat Bajpai, AOR

Mr. Shobhit Trehan, Adv.

Mr. Atul Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Renuka Parmanand, Adv.

Ms. Vedika Dalmia, Adv.

Ms. Jayashree Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Mimansak Bhardwaj, AOR

Ms. Vidya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Pawas Agarwal, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Pramod Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jagadish Kumar Jha, Adv.

Mr. Piyush Sardana, Adv.

Mr. Amit Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Saumya Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sk Warish Ali, Adv.

Mr. Laxmikant Upadhyay, Adv.

Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Palo, Adv.

Mr. Jayender S. Chandail, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.

Dr. Joginder Singh Berwal, Adv.

Ms. Damyanti Juneja, Adv.

Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, AOR

Mr. Abhinay, AOR

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.

Ms. Radha Rangaswamy, Adv.
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Surana, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Amit Sthalekar, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Singh, Adv.

Ms. Amrita Sarkar , AOR

Samir Malik, AOR
Mr. Samir Malik, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Adv Shahbaaz Jameel, Adv.
Mr. Kausar Raza Faridi, AOR
Mr. Adeed Nawaz, Adv.
Mr. Mohammad Nadeem, Adv.
Mr. Vikrm Seth, Adv.

Mr. Thomas Oommen, AOR
Mr. Hires Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Adv.
Mrs. Madhavi Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Sat Narayan Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Abhijnan Jha , AOR
Mr. Sumit R. Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Ms. Rashi Bansal, AOR

Mr. V. K. Monga, AOR
Ms. Gouri Monga, Adv.

Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR
Ms. Pushpanjali Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Gursimrat Kaur, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.
M/s. K J John And Co, AOR

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Kumar Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Amit Suden, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR
Mr. M.l Lahoty, Adv.
Mr. Anchit Sripat, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Siddhi Bohra, Adv.
Ms. Disha Dogra, Adv.

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR
Ms. Pallvi Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Bhatnagar, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Nandal, Adv.
Ms. Kavya Manuja, Adv.

Mr. Abdul Azeem Kalebudde, AOR
Mrs. Taherabi Kalebudde, Adv.

Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad, AOR
Mr. Yash S. Vijay, AOR

Ms. Prachi Johri, AOR

Mr. Manish Vashishtha, AOR
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, AOR
Mr. Preshit Vilas Surshe, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Ashutosh, Adv.

Mr. P. K. Jain, AOR
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Ms. Hima Lawrence, AOR
Mr. Vikram Hegde, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Hansaraman, Adv.

Mr. Ujjal Banerjee, AOR
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, AOR
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha , AOR

Ms. Anushri Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kunwar Vikramaditya Shah, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, AOR
Ms. Shivangi Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Sanyat Lodha, AOR
Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Dhruv Malik, Adv.
Mr. Shiven Varma, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Varij Nayan Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Chitranshul A. Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Roopanshu Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Taneja, Adv.
Mr. Rishu Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Shalender Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Pandey, AOR

Ms. Diva Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anant Kumar Vatsya, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR
Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Swagat Nanda, Adv.
Mr. Arunender Thakur, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR
Mr. Ravi Panwar, AOR
Ms. Astha Tyagi, AOR

Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Zain A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. Dev Aaryan, Adv.

Ms. Awantika Manohar, AOR
Mr. Aniruddh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.

Mr. Govind Jee, AOR
M/s. Delhi Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR
Ms. Pariksha, Adv.
Mr. Bharathimohan M., Adv.
Mr. Nayan Nishchal, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar A., Adv.
Mr. Vinayaga Vignesh I, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Mittal, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Mittal, Adv.
Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR
Mr. Ajay Harshana, Adv.

Mr. Faisal Sherwani , AOR

Mr. Anupam Raina, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Ashok, AOR

Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR
Mr. P. K. Manohar, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR
Ms. Manju Jetley, AOR
Ms. Upasana Nath, AOR
Mr. Aman Raj Gandhi, AOR
Mr. Amit Agrawal, AOR
Ms. Mrinal Gopal Elker, AOR
Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
M/s. Juris Corp., AOR
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR
Ms. Mumtaz Bhalla, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Meenakshi Sood, Adv.
Ms. Muskan Katyayan, Adv.

Ms. Rohini Prasad, AOR
Ms. Ashika Ranjan, Adv.
Ms. Samridhi Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Ritwik Parikh, AOR
M/s. Khaitan & Co., AOR
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, AOR
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. Tushar Singh, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Devashish Das, AOR
Mr. Rajan Chawla, AOR
Mr. Arup Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Vishal Arun, AOR
Mr. Vishal Arun, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Kumar Chaudhary, Adv.
Mr. Jyoti Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amarnath Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Nilkamal Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. P. R. Rajhans, Adv.

Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR
Ms. Anshula Vijay Kumar Grover, AOR
Ms. Asiya Khan, AOR
Mr. Deepak Goel, AOR
Ms. Komal Mundhra, AOR
M/s. Legal Options, AOR

Mr. Surya Prakash V Raju, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sudarshan Lamba, AOR

Mr. Parijat Sinha, AOR
Mr. Shashank Manish, AOR
M/s. D.S.K. Legal, AOR
M/s. Karanjawala & Co., AOR
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

Mr. Suryaprakash V. Raju, A.S.G.
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Adv.
Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Aakriti Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Anushka Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Neha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani, AOR

Mr. Mandeep Kalra, AOR
Ms. Radhika Narula, Adv.
Ms. Anushna Satapathy, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangada Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yashas J, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Paras Mohan Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Navneet R., AOR

Mr. Ishan Sanghi, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Singh, AOR

Ms. Disha Singh, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Jain, AOR

Mr. Akshat Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Abhay Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Manavi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, Adv.

Mrs. Aarushi Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Pankaj Thaker, AOR

Mr. Divyesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Ms. Shruti Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Ankolekar Gurudatta, AOR
Mr. Venkat Lokesh Paluchuru, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR
Ms. Aarthi Rajan, AOR

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Idrish, Adv.
Ms. Riya Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Md Gouse Muddin Khan, Adv.
Mr. Jahngir Iqbal, Adv.

Ms. Divya Roy, AOR
M/s. Gorkela Law Office, AOR
Ms. Shriya Maini, AOR

Mr. Jagdish Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Chadda, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shivam Saksena, Adv.
Mr. Binay Kumar Das, AOR
Mr. Vipin Kumar Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Sinha, AOR

Mr. Ankur Prakash, AOR
Mr. Akarsh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Saquib Siddiqui, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shanyan Yameen, Adv.
Mr. Manu Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

Mr. Braj Kishore Mishra, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Adrut Ashish, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, AOR
Mr. Anant Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Deepanjali Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Vibhu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Likivi Jakhalu, Adv.
Mr. Aman Gahlot, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Azal Aekram, Adv.

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR

Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.

Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Dr. Ashutosh Garg, AOR

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

Ms. Vrinda Bhandari, AOR

Mr. Shivendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Utkarsh Jaiswal, AOR

Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, AOR

Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Mr. Keshav Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR

Mr. Paresh Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Ms. Madhulika, Adv.

Mr. Anand Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Radeesh Kumar Mt, Adv.

Mr. Amulya Dev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Himani Babbar, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Tandon, AOR

Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Mr. Aditya Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Sankalp Mahindru, Adv.

Ms. Surbhi Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Govind Rishi, Adv.

Mr. Bablu, Adv.

Mr. Sonal Jain, AOR

Mr. Rajiv Mehta, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR

Ms. Madhusmita Bora, AOR

Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Sumant De, Adv.

Ms. Jahanvi Worah, Adv.

Ms. Shweta Priyadarshini, Adv.

Ms. Nishi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Bhagwati, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Oswal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Khurana, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Gawande, Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Nitesh Ranjan, AOR

M/S. Vachher And Agrud, AOR
Mr. Aman Vachher, Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
Mrs. Anshu Vachher, Adv.
Ms. Abhiti Vachher, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Vachher, Adv.
Ms. Nandni Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jasvinder Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, AOR
Mr. Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Balwani, AOR
Mr. Chirag Pathor, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Choudhury, AOR
Mr. Akshat Kumar, AOR

Mr. Raj Kamal, AOR
Mr. Aseem Atwal, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Stuti, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Harneet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Mrinalini Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Kashish Tewatia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Issue notice on I.A No. 289036 of 2025
2. List on 15-4-2026 at 2.00 p.m.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)